

Filtercite Ltd
Unaudited Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2021

O'Brien and Partners
Chartered Accountants
Highdale House
7 Centre Court
Treforest Industrial Estate
Pontypridd
Rhondda Cynon Taff
CF37 5YR

**Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2021**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3

Filtercite Ltd
Company Information
for the Year Ended 31 March 2021

DIRECTORS:	A T J Davies R J Walters
SECRETARY:	M B Turner
REGISTERED OFFICE:	Blaenau Fuel Depot Penygroes Road Blaenau Ammanford Carmarthenshire SA18 3BZ
REGISTERED NUMBER:	10444508 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS:	O'Brien and Partners Chartered Accountants Highdale House 7 Centre Court Treforest Industrial Estate Pontypridd Rhondda Cynon Taff CF37 5YR

Filtercite Ltd (Registered number: 10444508)

**Balance Sheet
31 March 2021**

	Notes	31.3.21 £	£	31.3.20 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		147,476		262,457
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		357,109		385,991	
Debtors	5	107,402		124,621	
Cash at bank		<u>190,316</u>		<u>94,107</u>	
		654,827		604,719	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>744,879</u>		<u>864,214</u>	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			<u>(90,052)</u>		<u>(259,495)</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			57,424		2,962
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>1,815</u>		<u>-</u>
NET ASSETS			<u>55,609</u>		<u>2,962</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			2,105		2,105
Retained earnings			<u>53,504</u>		<u>857</u>
			<u>55,609</u>		<u>2,962</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 18 October 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:

R J Walters - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

**Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2021**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Filtercite Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

At the time of approving the financial statements, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operation existence for the foreseeable future. The company will also have the support of its associated companies. The directors continue to adopt a going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Turnover includes revenue earned from the sale of goods and from the rendering of services. Turnover from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have transferred to the buyer. Turnover from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for the work performed to date to the total estimated contract costs

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Short leasehold	- 25% on reducing balance
Plant and machinery	- 25% on reducing balance

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost comprises of direct materials and, where applicable direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing stocks to their present location and condition.

Cost includes production and preparation costs appropriate to the relevant stage of production.

At each reporting date, an assessment is made for impairment. Any excess carrying amount of stocks held over its estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell is recognised as an impairment loss in profit or loss. Reversals of impairment losses are also recognised in profit or loss.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 March 2021

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Research and development

Expenditure on research and development is written off in the year in which it is incurred.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 3 (2020 - 4) .

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Short leasehold £	Plant and machinery £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021	84,945	457,296	542,241
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 April 2020	3,542	276,242	279,784
Charge for year	1,699	113,282	114,981
At 31 March 2021	5,241	389,524	394,765
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 March 2021	79,704	67,772	147,476
At 31 March 2020	81,403	181,054	262,457

5. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	31.3.21 £	31.3.20 £
Trade debtors	107,047	103,924
Other debtors	355	20,697
	<u>107,402</u>	<u>124,621</u>

6. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	31.3.21 £	31.3.20 £
Trade creditors	118,995	255,530
Amounts owed to associates	491,250	491,250
Taxation and social security	29,187	1,772
Other creditors	105,447	115,662
	<u>744,879</u>	<u>864,214</u>

7. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

At the year end the company owed DJ Davies Fuels Limited £207,500 (2020: £207,500), RJW Group Holdings Limited £nil (2020: £284,000) and Celtic Energy Limited £284,000 (2020: £nil). These loans are non interest bearing, are repayable on demand and before the distribution of dividends.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.